perspective to test whether further insights need to be considered regarding
potential payload restrictions.

10kEUR/truck EUR cent/tonne-km

The difference arrow indicates the comparison between the
'worse' performance of FCEV and the 'better' performance of BEV

1

Modelled variations in relation to technology base case

The three bars represent the different variations modelled in
the analysis per technology (see graph legend above):

> 'Base case' refers to the TCO result based on the base case
assumption

> 'Variation 1' shows the TCO result when decreasing the input
variable of the base case assumption by -10%

> 'Variation 2' shows the TCO result when increasing the input
variable of the base case assumption by +10%

The variation values were selected to test realistic and maximum
scenarios within the certain parameter

3

3.2

3.1

3.2

157

Comparing a cost reduction for large batteries but higher costs for
FC module and H

2
tanks demonstrates the TCO potential of FCEV

TCO sensitivity – Cost of powertrain [Use case I; 1st & 2nd life]

P
ar
am
et
er
 –
P
o
w
er
tr
ai
n

20302023

Source: Roland Berger

Diesel FCEV LH2FCEV
350 bar

FCEV
700 bar

5.9

BEV

5.0
4.4

5.1
4.4 4.4

4.8
5.2 5.0

5.45.2 5.0 4.8

7.5
6.7

+10%

Base case Var. 2: Large battery + 30%, FC module + 30%, H2 Tanks + 30%Var. 1: Large battery - 30%, FC module -30%, H2 Tanks -30%

FCEV
700 bar

132

Diesel FCEV
350 bar

FCEV LH2

131

BEV

130

112 112 112

169
127

137 136 141 134 139 134
152

-5%

BEVFCEV LH2Diesel

4.9
4.3

FCEV
350 bar

FCEV
700 bar

4.04.3 4.3
3.9 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.1 3.8 3.8 3.9

4.7
5.2

+14%

FCEV
350 bar

Diesel

104

FCEV
700 bar

BEVFCEV LH2

105
110110110 103 102 105 105107

111
108 106

117 123

+3%

> The variation in this
analysis looks at lower
(-30%) vs. increased
(+30%) costs for the large
battery in BEV and the FC
module and hydrogen tanks
in FCEV in 2023 and 2030

> The analysis shows that at
scale in 2030, the FCEV
powertrain will reach
competitive cost levels –
FCEV TCO is lower
compared with BEV even if
costs are increased and the
battery costs lowered

> Payload effects of the large
battery (payload reduction)
lead to a better FCEV out-
look on a tonne-km basis

> Diesel will not see signifi-
cant cost changes for the
optimised diesel engine
already mass produced

[…]

350 bar

FCEV
700 bar

117

FCEV LH2 BEV

110110110 103
114

100 107
117

104 105
115

102
112

137

-5%

C Business cases – Sensitivity analyses2.2

E
U
R
 c
en
t/
to
n
n
e-
km

10
kE
U
R
/t
ru
ck

> The comparison of market
maturity levels1 investigates
the TCO results if the
technology development
will not materialise as
assumed

> In a niche market,
production volumes remain
low which in turn translates
into higher component
costs; in the mass markets,
volumes are high with lower
costs as a result

> The analysis shows that
assuming a mass market
for BEV and a niche market
for FCEV, the absolute
TCO for FCEV is higher

> It shows that if FCEV will
not be produced at scale in
the near term, costs will not
get down and the market
uptake will not materialise

1) For further details on the assumptions,
please refer to the Annex

159

Assuming higher H
2

costs for FCEV would benefit BEV in a direct
TCO comparison – However, payload effects to be considered

TCO sensitivity – Energy/fuel cost [Use case I; 1st & 2nd life]

P
ar
am
et
er
 –
E
n
er
g
y
co
st
s

20302023

Source: Roland Berger

5.0

BEVDiesel

4.4

FCEV
350 bar

FCEV LH2FCEV
700 bar

5.6

3.6

5.0 5.0
4.3

5.2
4.5

5.9

4.2

5.6

6.7
6.1

7.3
+4%

Base case Var. 1: Fuel/Energy costs (incl. tax & surcharge) -30% Var. 2: Fuel/Energy costs (incl. tax & surcharge) +30%

115

Diesel

112

FCEV LH2FCEV
350 bar

FCEV
700 bar

134
150

BEV

118
138

93

128 132
115

136
155 164

153 152

-11%

5.0

Diesel FCEV
700 bar

FCEV
350 bar

4.5

FCEV LH2 BEV

3.93.6 3.8
4.3

3.4

4.4
4.0

3.5

4.7

3.3

4.4
4.9

5.4

-4%

128

FCEV
700 bar

FCEV
350 bar

Diesel FCEV LH2 BEV

110
93

103
91

119
107

93

124
105

91

121 117
107 128

-13%

C Business cases – Sensitivity analyses2.2

E
U
R
 c
en
t/
to
n
n
e-
km

10
kE
U
R
/t
ru
ck

> Energy and fuel costs
underlie different effects
regarding, e.g. price and tax
levels across geographies,
electricity grid and infra-
structure conditions, energy
prices at peak hours, avail-
ability of renewable energy

> H2 production and supply
are still in development –
Potential upsides can be
observed, but costs still
remain uncertain1

> Analysis shows that the
FCEV TCO could still
compete with BEV if
energy/fuel costs increase
for both technologies

> Lower energy price at such